focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse
effects on the Group’s financial performance.

(a) Foreign currency risk

The Group has certain exposure to foreign currency risk as most of its business
transactions, assets and liabilities are principally denominated in Hong Kong dollars
(“HK$”), Renminbi (“RMB”), United States dollars (“USD”), Pound Sterling (“GBP”) and Euro
(“EUR”). The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy in respect
of foreign currency transactions, assets and liabilities. The Group will monitor its foreign
currency exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure
should the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates that the instantaneous change in the group’s loss after tax
(and accumulated losses) that would arise if the foreign exchange rates to which the group
has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date,
assuming all other risk variables remained constant. Other components of equity would not
be affected by changes in foreign exchange rates. For presentation purposes, the amounts
are shown in HK$, translated using the spot rate at the end of the reporting period.

2012 2011
Increase/

(decrease) in

foreign

exchange

rates

Effect on loss

after tax and

accumulated

losses

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on loss
after tax and
accumulated

losses
HK$’000 HK$’000

USD 10% (46) 10% –
(10%) 46 (10%) –

RMB 10% (880) 10% (116)
(10%) 880 (10%) 116

GBP 10% – 10% (845)
(10%) – (10%) 845

EUR 10% (14) 10% (106)
(10%) 14 (10%) 106

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2012

Mobile Telecom Network (Holdings) Limited
Annual Report 201268

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

HK$ is currently pegged with USD, the directors consider that the group’s and the
company’s exposure to fluctuation in USD and HK$ is limited. The Group is therefore
mainly exposed to the currency fluctuation of RMB, GBP and EUR.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been
applied to re-measure those financial instruments hold by the Group which expose the